Total stockholders’ equity   23,208,211   11,776,555   (11,776,555)   23,208,211

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 30,140,476  $ 11,957,426  $ (11,957,426)   $ 30,140,476

A - Represents elimination of Forza balances included in Twin Vee consolidated balance sheet
B - Represents elimination of Forza equity and accumulated deficit and non-controlling interest no longer eliminated post-merger
C - Represents issuance of Twin Vee common stock to non-Twin Vee shareholders of Forza stock and the offset to the elimination of the Forza non-controlling interest
previously eliminated from the Twin Vee balance sheet.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Twin Vee Powercats
Co. Inc. Nine

Months Ended
September 30, 2024

Forza X1, Inc. Nine
Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Eliminations and
Merger

Adjustments

Twin Vee
Powercats Co. Inc.

Nine Months
Ended September

30, 2024 Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 12,504,482  $ —  $ —  $ 12,504,482
Cost of products sold   12,170,486   68,335   (68,335) A  12,170,486
Gross profit (loss)   333,996   (68,335)   68,335   333,996

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   2,214,670   737,269   (1,308,175) A/B 1,643,764
Salaries and wages   3,641,185   1,479,501   (1,479,501) A  3,641,185
Professional fees   1,111,079   391,971   (593,191) A/B 909,859
Impairment of property & equipment   1,674,000   1,674,000   (1,674,000) A  1,674,000
Depreciation and amortization   1,300,697   184,441   (184,441) A  1,300,697
Research and development   583,878   587,599   (587,599) A  583,878

Total operating expenses   10,525,509   5,054,781   (5,826,907)   9,753,383

Loss from operations   (10,191,513)   (5,123,116)   5,895,242   (9,419,387)

Other income (expense):

Dividend income   447,571   276,862   (276,862) A  447,571
Other income   33,442   —   —   33,442
Interest expense   (178,922)   (7,362)   7,362 A  (178,922)
Interest income   107,297   62,830   (62,830) A  107,297
Unrealized gain(loss) on marketable securities   5,204   (16,930)   16,930 A  5,204
Realized gain on marketable securities   35,210   35,210   (35,210) A  35,210
Loss on disposal of property & equipment   (172,684)   (172,684)   172,684 A  (172,684)
Gain on sale of R&D assets   50,097   50,097   (50,097) A  50,097

Total other income   327,215   228,023   (228,023)   327,215

Loss before income tax   (9,864,298)   (4,895,093)   5,667,219   (9,092,172)
Income taxes provision   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (9,864,298)   (4,895,093)   5,667,219   (9,092,172)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,720,204)   2,720,204 A  —
Net loss attributed to stockholders of Twin Vee PowerCats Co, Inc.  $ (7,144,094)  $ (4,895,093)  $ 2,947,015  $ (9,092,172)

A - Represents elimination of intercompany revenues and cost of sales, and non-controlling interests, and Forza amounts included in Twin Vee consolidated results
B - Represents adjustment for public company costs no longer borne by Forza related to the merger

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Twin Vee
Powercats Co.

Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2023

Forza X1, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2023

Eliminations and
Merger

Adjustments

Twin Vee
Powercats Co.

Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2023 Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 33,425,912  $ 37,118  $ (37,118) A $ 33,425,912
Cost of products sold   23,702,885   157,637   (157,637) A  23,702,885
Gross profit (loss)   9,723,027   (120,519)   120,519   9,723,027

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   3,734,406   1,112,920   (1,614,657) A/B 3,232,669
Salaries and wages   13,929,580   3,279,195   (3,279,195) A  13,929,580
Professional fees   1,249,388   353,996   (634,905) A/B 968,479
Depreciation and amortization   1,353,383   185,900   (185,900) A  1,353,383
Research and development   1,443,569   1,540,903   (1,540,903) A  1,443,569

Total operating expenses   21,710,326   6,472,914   (7,255,560)   20,927,680

Loss from operations   (11,987,299)   (6,593,433)   7,376,079   (11,204,653)

Other income (expense):

Dividend income   909,215   507,794   (507,794) A  909,215
Other income   9,898   —   —   9,898
Interest expense   (221,157)   (3,694)   3,694 A  (221,157)
Interest income   48,370   1,401   (1,401) A  48,370
Loss on disposal of assets   —   —   —   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   87,781   50,878   (50,878) A  87,781
Realized gain on marketable securities   103,941   103,941   (103,941) A  103,941
Employee Retention Credit income   1,267,055   —   —   1,267,055

Total other income   2,205,103   660,320   (660,320)   2,205,103